The Group owns assets in other currencies than the reporting currency, which leads to a risk of negative impact on cash

flows and asset values in the case of fluctuating currency exchange rates. To mitigate this risk the Group is targeting a

currency match funding principle between assets and liabilities. The value of currency derivatives may be affected by

changes in base rates or foreign currency exchange rates. The Group’s financial policy dictates which derivative instru-

ments may be used for hedging strategies, stating that only marketable instruments for which prices can be obtained

may be utilised. The Group also continuously monitors market movements and obtains external and internal derivative

valuations.

Sensitivity Analysis

INTEREST EXPENSES

The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in interest rates on that portion of floating rate loans and borrowings

affected, considering financial instruments. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected

as follows:

2025

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity (+) Effect on equity (-)

+/-1% 226 -226 189 -189

+/-2% 452 -452 378 -378

2024

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity (+) Effect on equity (-)

+/-1% 149 -149 127 -127

+/-2% 298 -298 255 -255

FOREIGN CURRENCY

The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in foreign currency on senior unsecured bonds and financial instru-

ments. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact of changes in

foreign currency as follows:

2025

million
Increase/decrease in
foreign currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-)

EUR 10% 526 -526

2024

million
Increase/decrease in
foreign currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-)

EUR 10% 558 -558

NOK 10% 53 -53

Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2025Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2025

170170   CONTENTS    |    MD&A      CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION REPORT      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 ARTBOX REPORT TEMPLATE  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © ARTBOX AS

  CONTENTS    |    MD&A      CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION REPORT      GOVERNANCE REPORT      SUSTAINABILITY REPORT      FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial StatementsFinancial Statements  |  Consolidated Financial Statements

6.4	 Interest-bearing Liabilities